# FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

# HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2020 First Extraordinary Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Zeringue to Engrossed House Bill No. 1 by Representative Zeringue

### 1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 On page 19, at the end of line 34, change "618,829,688" to "618,129,688"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 2
- 4 On page 21, at the end of line 43, change "250,000" to "7,350,315"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- On page 21, delete lines 44 through 46 in their entirety and on page 22, delete lines 1
  through 9 in their entirety
- 8 AMENDMENT NO. 4
- 9 On page 22, line 11, after "Board," and before "percent" delete "eighty" and insert "seventy"
- 10 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 11 On page 30, at the end of line 35, change "69,175,869" to "69,050,040"
- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- 13 On page 31, at the end of line 8, change "2,810,973" to "2,936,802"
- 14 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 15 On page 32, at the end of line 40, change "17,503,784" to "18,103,784"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 8
- 17 On page 33, at the end of line 18, change "76,292,539" to "76,892,539"
- 18 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 19 On page 33, at the end of line 34, change "4,171,814" to "4,471,814"
- 20 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 21 On page 33, at the end of line 46, change "8,160,746" to "8,460,746"
- 22 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 23 On page 33, at the end of line 47, change "76,292,539" to "76,892,539"

#### Page 1 of 4

\$

100,000"

# 1 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 12</u>

- 2 On page 43, delete lines 37 through 46 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- 3 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 4 to the Louisiana Seafood Promotion & Marketing
  5 Board Program for operating expenses
  6 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 13</u>
- 7 On page 45, delete lines 40 through 47 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- 8 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 9 to the Parks and Recreation Program for
- 10 operating expenses
- 11 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 14</u>
- 12 On page 47, delete lines 39 through 46 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof:
- 13 "Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct)
- 14to the Marketing Program for operating expenses\$100,000"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 16 On page 71, delete lines 4 through 17 in their entirety and insert the following:
- 17

18 "Provided, however, that from the monies appropriated herein and subject to approval by the 19 Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, intermediate care facilities for individuals with 20 developmental disabilities that downsized prior to December 31, 2010, without the benefit of a Cooperative Endeavor Agreement (CEA), from over 100 beds to less than 35 beds shall 21 22 receive the same percent base rate increase that took effect July 1, 2019, applied to the 23 facilities' specific base rates in effect on June 30, 2019, and shall be applied to each future 24 rebase period. This shall apply to dates of service on or after July 1, 2020, or the earliest 25 attainable through administrative rulemaking and the State Plan Amendment. This 26 differential shall not extend beyond December 31, 2024.

Provided, however, that on or after January 1, 2021, the Louisiana Department of Health
shall make no payments pursuant to any Medicaid managed care organization contract unless
the contract meets all of the following criteria: (1) the contract requires utilization of a
transportation broker with a Louisiana-based call center and (2) the requirement to use the
call center is effective no later than January 1, 2022.

Provided, further, that on or after January 1, 2021, the Louisiana Department of Health shall make no payments pursuant to any Medicaid managed care organization contract unless the contract meets all of the following criteria: (1) the contract prohibits use of out-of-region nonemergency, non-ambulance medical transportation providers if there is a willing and available nonemergency, non-ambulance medical transportation provider in the region where the utilizing Medicaid enrollee is domiciled and (2) such prohibition is effective no later than January 1, 2022."

- 39 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 40 On page 78, line 22, change "15,121,283" to "17,721,598"
- 41 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 42 On page 106, at the end of line 7, change "2020 Regular Session" to "2020 First 43 Extraordinary Session"
- 43 Extraordinary Session"

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

# 1 AMENDMENT NO. 18

2 On page 109, delete lines 45 through 49 in their entirety

# 3 AMENDMENT NO. 19

4 On page 142, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert in lieu thereof: "Provided,

- b) page 142, delete lines 11 and 12 in their entirety and insert in net diereor. Trovided,
  b) however, of the monies appropriated herein out of the Jefferson Parish Convention Center
  Fund,"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 20

8 On page 142, line 29, after "fully fund" delete the remainder of the line in its entirety and 9 insert in lieu thereof: "all allocations from the fund provided for in R.S. 47:322.34 and 332.1

10 as well as the allocations from the fund provided for in this Act, each entity shall receive the 11 same"

- 12 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 13 On page 142, between lines 34 and 35, insert the following:

14 "Provided, however, that from the funds appropriated herein out of the Richland Parish Visitor Enterprise Fund, \$25,000 shall be allocated and distributed to the town of Delhi of 15 which amount \$5,000 shall be allocated to the Delhi Municipal Golf Course and the 16 remainder shall be allocated for the Cave Theater, \$10,000 shall be allocated and distributed 17 to the town of Mangham for downtown development, and \$25,000 shall be allocated and 18 distributed to the town of Rayville for downtown development. In the event that total 19 20 revenues deposited in this fund are insufficient to fully fund such allocations, each entity 21 shall receive the same pro rata share of the monies available which its allocation represents 22 to the total."

- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 24 On page 150, at the end of line 17, change "20,309,542" to "22,960,134"
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 23
- 26 On page 150, at the end of line 24, change "0" to "100,000"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 28 On page 150, at the end of line 28, change "0" to "100,000"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 30 On page 150, at the end of line 29, change "0" to "850,277"
- 31 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 32 On page 150, at the end of line 37, change "0" to "1,600,315"
- 33 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 34 On page 150, at the end of line 46, change "20,309,542" to "22,960,134"
- 35 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 36 On page 151, at the end of line 8, change "0" to "100,000"

# Page 3 of 4

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 2 On page 151, at the end of line 10, change "0" to "1,600,315"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 4 On page 151, at the end of line 13, change "0" to "100,000"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 6 On page 151, at the end of line 16, change "0" to "850,277"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 8 On page 151, at the end of line 28, change "20,309,542" to "22,960,134"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- Delete page 152 in its entirety and on page 153, delete lines 1 through 4 and insert in lieuthereof:

12 13	"Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Terrebonne Churches United Food Bank	\$ 200,000
14 15	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the MidCity Baptist Community Fellowship	\$ 250,000
16 17	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Algiers Economic Development Foundation	\$ 150,000
18 19 20	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Richland Parish Council on Aging for the expansion of the Richland Parish Learning Center	\$ 200,000
21 22 23	Payable out of the State General Fund (Direct) to the Town of Jean Lafitte for the Jean Lafitte Seafood Festival	\$ 200,000"